Employer contributions 11.9 – 11.9 9.3 – 9.3
Employee contributions 0.6 (0.6) – 0.7 (0.7) –
Actuarial gains/(losses) 5.7 (10.7) (5.0) 18.9 (12.5) 6.4
Finance income/(expense) 11.3 (10.7) 0.6 8.3 (10.2) (1.9)
Benefits paid (8.6) 8.6 – (6.6) 6.6 –
Curtailment benefit recognised against operating profit – – – – 0.2 0.2
Curtailment benefit recognised against loss on disposal – – – – 1.8 1.8
Reclassification from other payables – – – – (0.6) (0.6)
Currency translation and other 7.6 (8.3) (0.7) (3.5) 5.3 1.8

End of year 187.2 (204.8) (17.6) 158.7 (181.3) (22.6)

2010 2009

% of
scheme
assets/

liabilities £m

% of
scheme
assets/

liabilities £m

Experience gains and losses
Difference between actual and expected return on scheme assets 3.6 5.7 14.4 18.9
Net actuarial (losses)/gains recognised in the statement of comprehensive income 2.8 (5.0) 3.8 6.4

Sensitivity
For the significant assumptions used in determining post-retirement costs and liabilities, the following sensitivity analysis
gives the estimate of the impact on the income statement and balance sheet for the year ended 31 December 2010.

Scheme liabilities Annual service cost

Europe
£m

US
£m

Total
£m

Europe
£m

US
£m

Total
£m

0.5% decrease in the discount rate 14.4 3.2 17.6 0.2 0.1 0.3
1.0% increase in the rate of inflation 18.6 n/a 18.6 – – –
1 year increase in life expectancy 3.5 1.3 4.8 – – –

0.5% increase in the discount rate (12.7) (2.9) (15.6) (0.2) – (0.2)
1.0% decrease in the rate of inflation (14.9) n/a (14.9) – – –

Historical information

2010
£m

2009
£m

2008
£m

2007
£m

2006
£m

Scheme assets 187.2 158.7 131.6 143.5 134.8
Scheme liabilities (204.8) (181.3) (169.0) (165.8) (165.7)

Retirement benefit obligations (17.6) (22.6) (37.4) (22.3) (30.9)

Actual return less expected return on scheme assets 5.7 18.9 (36.9) (0.3) 5.5
Impact of changes in assumptions relating to the present value of

scheme liabilities (10.7) (12.5) 18.8 7.2 (3.3)

Notes continued

B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
 R

E
V

IE
W

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
C

O
R

P
O

R
A

T
E

 G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

101   Filtrona plc
Annual Report 2010

For more information visit:
www.filtrona.com

18.  Employee benefits continued
Share-based incentives
Filtrona operates share-based incentive plans for its Executive Directors and employees. The total expense for continuing
operations in respect of these plans during the year was £2.8m (2009: £2.4m). No further expense was charged in respect of
discontinued operations (2009: £0.1m). Details of these plans are set out below: